

# 12-4181

*To Be Argued By:*  
DEBORAH R. SLATER

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-4181**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

JUAN CARLOS MELENDEZ,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*Acting U. S. Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

DEBORAH R. SLATER  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii  |
| Statement of Jurisdiction .....   | vii  |
| Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....  | viii |
| Preliminary Statement .....   | 1    |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 3    |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings<br>Relevant to this Appeal .....   | 4    |
| A. The offense conduct.....   | 4    |
| B. The PSR and the sentencing hearing.....  | 8    |
| 1. The PSR.....   | 8    |
| 2. The sentencing memoranda .....   | 13   |
| 3. The sentencing hearing .....   | 14   |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 19   |
| Argument.....   | 21   |
| I. A sentence of 168 months of incarceration,<br>42 months below the bottom of the Guideline<br>range, was substantively reasonable based<br>on the factors set forth in 18 U.S.C.<br>§ 3553(a) ..... | 21   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. Governing law and standard of review ..... | 21 |
| B. Discussion .....                           | 26 |
| Conclusion .....                              | 39 |
| Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) |    |
| Addendum                                      |    |

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 38 (2007).....                     | 21, 22, 24     |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 338 (2007).....                    | 25             |
| <i>United States v. Aumais</i> ,<br>656 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2011) .....         | 31, 33, 38     |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 220 (2005).....                  | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Bronxmeyer</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012). .....    | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Cavera</i> ,<br>550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) .....         | 21, 23, 30, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Coopman</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2010).....        | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Delong</i> ,<br>486 Fed. Appx. 945<br>(2d Cir. 2012)..... | 32, 33, 38     |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Dorvee</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 19<br>(2d Cir. 2006).....              | 22, 24, 25, 36, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Gouse</i> ,<br>468 Fed. Appx. 75<br>(2d Cir. April 13, 2012) ..... | 24, 30             |
| <i>United States v. Grober</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 592 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....                 | 29                 |
| <i>United States v. Henderson</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2011).....               | 29                 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>221 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                  | 27                 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                   | 25                 |
| <i>United States v. Preacely</i> ,<br>628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                 | 21                 |
| <i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) .....              | 25                 |
| <i>United States v. Reingold</i> ,<br>No. 11-2826 (2d Cir. Sept. 26, 2013) .....       | 5, 27              |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Rigas</i> ,<br>583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....                  | 24, 25     |
| <i>United States v. Savoca</i> ,<br>596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                 | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Shay</i> ,<br>478 Fed. Appx. 713<br>(2d Cir. June 28, 2012) ..... | 32, 33, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> ,<br>628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                  | 21         |
| <i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> ,<br>516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....            | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012) .....             | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Wayenski</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2010).....             | 29         |

### Statutes

|                         |               |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....  | 8             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252A ..... | 3             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....  | vii           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....  | vii           |

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... vii

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vii

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G § 2G2.2.....*passim*

U.S.S.G § 3E1.1.....9

U.S.S.G § 5H1.3 .....9

U.S.S.G § 5H1.4 .....9
